2 Effective April 01, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and applied the standard to a ll lease contracts existing on April 01 , 2019 using the modified retrospective method
on the date of initial application. ConsequenUy, the Company recorded the lease liability and right of use assets at the present value of the lease payments discounted at lhe
incremental borrowing as on date of Initial application. Comparatives as al and for I.he year ended March 31, 2019 have nol been retrospectively adjusted and therefore will conlinue to
be reported under the accounting policies included as part of our Annual Report for year ended March 31, 2019. Ind AS 116 will result in an increase In cash inflows from operating
activities and increase in cash outflows from financing activities on account of lease payments.

Reconciliation for the effects of the transition on Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and Nine months ended December 31 , 2019 as follows :

(t in Crore)
Quarter ended Changes due to Quarter ended Nine months Changes due to Nine months

Adjustment to lncrease/(decrease) In net profit 31 -12-2019 IND AS 116 31-1 2-201 9 ended IND AS 11 6 ended
Comparable Increase/ as reported 31-12-2019 Increase/ 31-12-2019

basis (decrease! Comparable (decrease) as reported
Rent Expenses :-. 414.83 (386.22) 28.61 1,223.19 (1 ,139.13) 84.06

Finance Cost 88.08 180.86 268.94 240.62 531.06 771.68

Depre<:iation and amortisation expense 41 .72 229.73 271.45 115.74 656.21 771.95

Profit Before Tax 195.10 (24.37) 170.73 552.59 (48.14) 504.45

3 During the quarter ended December 31, 2019, the Company has received further amount of~ 1480 crore, laking the tolal amount received on au 3,96,03,960 equity warrants to 99% of
the equity warrant issue price.

4 Figures for the previous financial period(s) have been re-arranged and re-grouped wherever necessary.

5 The Company has only one business segment i.e. "Retail".

(.$I\{/~,
By Order of Board of Directo rs

~ p ('--
_,,~'.s;,)

I* w 1:2 -,,. . ,c:: .•
Place : Mumbai ~ ~'r Kish re Biyanf

~-i'eoAcco-:s Date : February 13, 2020 Ch~irman 6' Managing Director
--Future Retail Umited (Formerly known as Bharti Retail Limited)

[…]

2 Effective April 01 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and applied the standard to all lease contracts existing on April 01 , 2019 using the modified retrospective method
on the dale of initial application . Consequently, the Company recorded the lease liablllty and right of use assets at the present value of the lease payments discounted at the
incremental borrowing as on date of initial application. Comparatives as at and for the year ended March 31 , 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted and therefore will continue
to be reported under the accounting policies included as part of our Annual Report for year ended March 31 , 2019. Ind AS 116 will result in an Increase in cash innows from operating
activities and increase in cash outflows from financing activities on account of lease payments.

Reconci liation for the effects or the transition on Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and Nine months ended December 31 , 2019 as follows :

(fin Crore)
Quarter ended Changes due to Quarter ended Nine months Changes due to Nine months

31-12-2019 IND AS 116 31-12-2019 ended INDAS 116 ended
Adjustment to Increase/ (Decrease) In Net Profit Comparable Increase/ as reported 31-12-2019 Increase/ 31-12-2019

Basis (Decrease) Comparable (Decrease) as reported
Basis

Rent Expenses 431 .12 (404.30) 26.82 1,276.69 (1,192.64) 84.05

Finance Cost 88.68 187.67 276.35 242.38 552.09 794.47

Depreciation and amortisation expense 42.72 243.58 286.30 118.62 697.77 816.39

Profit Before Non Cont.rolling Interest / Share in Net Loss or Associates
193.39 (26.95) 166.44 548.98 (57.22) 491.76 and Joint Venture

3 Figures for the previous financial period (s) have been arranged and re-grouped whenever necessary.

4

Place : Mumbai

The Company has only one business segment i.e." _ .,c~· -
~ C ·, . .

<,~ . . · _

1{~ 1Jt)1
~-;;,\ / §'l/ Date : February 13, 2020

By Order of Board or Directors

(t- 7:Zre B:
Chairman & Managing Director

Future Retail Limited (Formerly known as Bharti Retail Limited)

Registered Office: Knowledge House, Shyam Nagar. Off Jogeshwari Vikhroli Link Road, Jogeshwari ( East ), Mumbai· 400 060

P +91 22 6644 2200, F + 91 22 6644 2201, www.futureretail.co.in

CIN : l51909MH2007PLC268269